CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
Monday, March 17, 2025 at 7:00 PM

), . G
%, Micie N

Robert E. Novitke Municipal Center - Council Chambers/Municipal Court,
20025 Mack Plaza, Grosse Pointe Woods, Ml 48236
(313) 343-2440

CALL TO ORDER
A.  Administrative Memo: March 13, 2025
2. ROLL CALL
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
4. RECOGNITION OF COMMISSION MEMBERS
5. ACCEPTANCE OF AGENDA
6. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Appointment
1. Beautification Advisory Commission (Mayor)
a) Biographical Sketch - Mary Goerke - Term to expire: 12/31/26
B. Approval of Minutes
1. Council 03/03/25
C. Commission/Committee Minutes Received and Placed on File
1. Community Events Committee 03/04/25 with recommendations
2. Senior Citizens' Commission 09/18/24
D. Monthly Financial Report
1. February 2025
E. Bids/Proposals/Contracts
1. Lake Front Park Old Concession Stand Building Renovation
a) Memo 03/11/25 - Director of Public Services Kowalski
b) BID Sheet 02/12/25
c) Letter 03/11/25 - Robert A. Chapman, President of In-Line Construction
d) Scope of Work Description
2. Ghesquiere Park Restroom Renovation
a) Memo 03/11/25 - Director of Public Services Kowalski
b) Estimate 03/11/25 - Rely-On Construction
c) Estimate 02/27/25 - Capizzo Construction
cc: Council -7 Treasurer/Comptroller Assistant City Administrator
City Administrator City Clerk Post -4

City Attorney Email Group/Media




3.

Ghesquiere Park Handicap Accessible Friendship Swing

a) Memo 03/11/25 - Director of Public Services Kowalski
b) Proposal 12/13/24 - Penchura, LLC

Proclamation

1.

Vietnam Veterans' Day

Claims and Accounts

1.

@ N
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Hallahan & Associates, P.C. - Professional Services - Invoice No. 22406 - February 2025 -
03/03/25 - $2,193.30.

Keller Thoma - Legal Services - Invoice No. 127317 - February 2025 - 03/01/25 - $437.50.

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. - Legal Services - Invoice No. 1083047 -
February 2025 - 03/11/25 - $3,026.82

York, Dolan & Tomlinson, P.C. - Legal Services - Invoice No. 274 - February 2025 -
03/03/25 - $3,146.50.

Anderson, Eckstein & Westrick, Inc. (AEW) - City Engineers

a) Roslyn Rd. Water Main & Resurface (Mack/Marter) - Invoice No. 156160 - Proj. No.
0160-0464 - 02/19/25 - $816.00.

b) 2024 Sewer Rehab By Full Length CIPP LIN - Invoice No. 156161 - Proj. No. 0160-0475
-02/19/25 - $616.75.

c) 2024 Miscellaneous Concrete Program - Invoice No. 156162 - Proj. No. 0160-0477 -
02/19/25 - $707.75.

d) 2024-2025 General Engineering - Invoice No. 156163 - Proj. No. 0160-0484 -
02/19/25 - $2,747.40.

e) 2024-2025 GIS Maintenance - Invoice No. 156164 - Proj. No. 0160-0485 - 02/19/25 -
$3,733.30.

f) Vernier & Mack Ave. Intersection Improvement - Invoice No. 156167 - Proj. No. 0160-
0455 - 02/19/25 - $3,771.44.

g) Ghesquiere & Lakefront Park Bldg Renovation - Invoice No. 156172 - Proj. No. 0160-
0479 - 02/20/25 - $3,250.00

h) 2024 Water Reliability Study & AMP - Invoice No. 156312 - Proj. No. 0160-0490 -
02/24/25 - $17,200.00

COMMUNICATIONS

Resignation - Beautification Advisory Commission - Brianne Josefiak

1) Letter - Brianne Josefiak

NEW BUSINESS/PUBLIC COMMENT
ADJOURNMENT

Paul P. Antolin, MiPMC
City Clerk

IN ACCORDANCE WITH PUBLIC ACT 267 (OPEN MEETINGS ACT)
POSTED AND COPIES GIVEN TO NEWSPAPERS




The City of Grosse Pointe Woods will provide necessary, reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as
signers for the hearing impaired, or audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to
individuals with disabilities. All such requests must be made at least five days prior to a
meeting. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Grosse
Pointe Woods by writing or call the City Clerk’s office, 20025 Mack Plaza, Grosse Pointe Woods, Ml
48236 (313) 343-2440 or Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD) 313 343-9249

*#* NOTE TO PETITIONERS: YOU, OR A REPRESENTATIVE, ARE REQUESTED TO BE IN ATTENDANCE AT
THE MEETING SHOULD THE COUNCIL HAVE QUESTIONS REGARDING YOUR REQUEST. ***




Subiject:

COUNCIL ADMINISTRATIVE MEMO
March 13, 2025

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR

Recommendations for the Reqular Council Meeting of March 17, 2025

Item 1

Item 2

Item 3

Item 4

Item 5

Item 6

CALL TO ORDER
Prerogative of the Mayor to call this meeting to order.

ROLL CALL
Prerogative of the Mayor to request a Roll Call from the City Clerk.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Prerogative of the Mayor to lead the City Council, Administration, and members of
the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

RECOGNITION OF COMMISSION MEMBERS

Prerogative of the Mayor to request Commission Members in attendance at tonight’s
meeting to approach the podium and introduce themselves and the Commission on
which they serve.

ACCEPTANCE OF THE AGENDA
Prerogative of the City Council that all items on tonight's agenda be received, placed
on file, and taken in order of appearance.

CONSENT AGENDA

All items listed under the consent agenda are considered routine by the Council and
will be enacted by one motion and a second. There will be no separate discussion of
these items. If discussion of an item is required, it will be removed from the consent
agenda and considered. One member may request that an item be removed and no
second is required.

Prerogative of the City Council to approve all items (6A-6G) listed under the consent
agenda as presented.

A.  Appointment

1. Beautification Advisory Commission (Mayor)
a) Biographical Sketch - Mary Goerke - Term to expire: 12/31/26

B. Approval of Minutes
1. Council 03/03/25
C. Commission/Committee Minutes Received and Placed on File

1. Community Events Committee 03/04/25 with three (3) recommendations*

*Recommendation approving the proposed 2025 Budget and transfer the
sum of $8,295.03 from the Community Events Committee Account No.

1




213-803-880.130 to the city’s General Fund to cover overtime wages
incurred from employees working the 2023 and 2024 events.

*Recommendation to enter agreements with the following bands:

Entourage Dance Band (June 27 — Music on the Lawn)
Mainstream Drive (July 25 — Music on the Lawn)

The Good Stuff (August 22 — Music on the Lawn)
Sonic Freeway (October 4 — Fall Fest)

*Recommendation to approve Community Event Committee funds to cover
food expenses for the July 25 Music on the Lawn/75™ Anniversary
Summer Celebration event in the amount of $4,800.00 and the October 4
Fall Fest event in the amount of $4,000.00.

Senior Citizens’ Commission 09/18/24*

*Please note the recommendations within these minutes have been
presented at the 11/18/24 Council meeting.

D. Monthly Financial Report

1. February 2025
E. Bids/Proposals/Contracts

1. Lake Front Park Old Concession Stand Building Renovation

a) Memo 03/11/25 - Director of Public Services Kowalski

b) BID Sheet 02/12/25

c) Letter 03/11/25 - Robert A. Chapman, President of In-Line
Construction

d) Scope of Work Description

Ghesquiere Park Restroom Renovation

a) Memo 03/11/25 - Director of Public Services Kowalski
b) Estimate 03/11/25 - Rely-On Construction

c) Estimate 02/27/25 - Capizzo Construction

Ghesquiere Park Handicap Accessible Friendship Swing
a) Memo 03/11/25 - Director of Public Services Kowalski
b) Proposal 12/13/24 - Penchura, LLC

F. Proclamation

1.

Vietnam Veterans' Day (March 29)

G. Claims and Accounts

1.

Hallahan & Associates, P.C. - Professional Services - Invoice No. 22406 -

February 2025 - 03/03/25 - $2,193.30.
Keller Thoma - Legal Services - Invoice No. 127317 - February 2025 -

03/01/25 - $437.50.
Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. - Leqgal Services - Invoice

No. 1083047 - February 2025 - 03/11/25 - $3,026.82
2




Item 7

Item 7A

Item 8

Item 9

4. York, Dolan & Tomlinson, P.C. - Legal Services - Invoice No. 274 -
February 2025 - 03/03/25 - $3,146.50.

5. Anderson, Eckstein & Westrick, Inc. (AEW) - City Engineers

a) Roslyn Rd. Water Main & Resurface (Mack/Marter) - Invoice No.
156160 - Proj. No. 0160-0464 - 02/19/25 - $816.00.

b) 2024 Sewer Rehab By Full Length CIPP LIN - Invoice No. 156161 -
Proj. No. 0160-0475 - 02/19/25 - $616.75.

c) 2024 Miscellaneous Concrete Program - Invoice No. 156162 - Proj.
No. 0160-0477 - 02/19/25 - $707.75.

d) 2024-2025 General Engineering - Invoice No. 156163 - Proj. No.
0160-0484 - 02/19/25 - $2,747.40.

e) 2024-2025 GIS Maintenance - Invoice No. 156164 - Proj. No. 0160-
0485 - 02/19/25 - $3,733.30.

f) Vernier & Mack Ave. Intersection Improvement - Invoice No. 156167
- Proj. No. 0160-0455 - 02/19/25 - $3,771.44.

g) Ghesquiere & Lakefront Park Bldg Renovation - Invoice No. 156172 -
Proj. No. 0160-0479 - 02/20/25 - $3,250.00

h) 2024 Water Reliability Study & AMP - Invoice No. 156312 - Proj. No.
0160-0490 - 02/24/25 - $17,200.00

COMMUNICATION

RESIGNATION — BEAUTIFICATION ADVISORY COMMISSION — BRIANNE
JOSEFIAK

Prerogative of the Mayor to accept the resignation of Brianne Josefiak from the
Beautification Advisory Commission with regret, and direct that appropriate thanks and
recognition be sent to Ms. Josefiak.

NEW BUSINESS/PUBLIC COMMENT

Prerogative of the Mayor to ask if there is any New Business to come before the City
Council from the City Council or Administration; and then, to ask members of the
audience if there is any Public Comment to come before the City Council.

ADJOURNMENT

Upon the conclusion of New Business/Public Comment with no further business to be
conducted by the City Council, prerogative of the City Council to motion for
adjournment of tonight’s meeting.

Respectfully submitted,

ok Wbl

Frank Schulte
City Administrator




3/12/25, 3:28 PM Goerke_Mary_Beautification057.jpg (25650%3300)

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS
20025 Mack Plaza
Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 48236

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH
v I am interested in making application to serve as a member on the following Board/Commission: ‘

Beautification Commission Building Authority = %
Board of Review Community Tree Commission ’
Citizens' Recreation Commission Downspout Board of Appeals
Construction Board of Appeals _J| Historical Commission

]I Community Events Committee Mack Avenue Business Study Committee
Local Officers' Compensation Commission |__{ Planning Commission
Pension Board Other:

1 Senior Citizens' Commission

NAME: Mary Goerke

ADDRESS: 920 S Oxford Rd

TELEPHONE: Home: 313 885 9498 cen: 3133000370
E-Mai: Mgoerkie@comcas.net

Retired Medical Technologist

OCCUPATION:

# OF YEARS RESIDENT OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS (Minimum 2 yrs. required): __ 90 (1975)

PERSONAL SKILLS OR AREAS OF EXPERTISE RELATIVE TO THE COMMISSION:

| have been chair person for the AVCB elections for a number of years. The position requires good organization skills.

EDUCATION: Bachelor of Science degree

PROFESSIONAL / SERVICE CLUB AFFILIATIONS: P.E.O. An organization dedicated

to pramote and fund education for women

- DESCRIBE WHY YOU WOULD BE AN ASSET TO THE COMMISSION/BOARD: | 18k pride in being a

Grosse Pointe resident for 50 years and wauld fike the opportunity to give back.

Prsey Agorka

Signature of sponsor Slgnatuéé ofﬂﬁplicant
Date: February 9, 2025

Return to Clerk’s Office; cityclerk@gpwmi.us

NOTE: Biographical sketches will be retained on file for owe year. Please resubmit a new form after that time.

Revised 1-2023
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COUNCIL
03-03-25-019

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF THE CITY OF GROSSE
POINTE WOODS HELD ON MONDAY, MARCH 3, 2025, IN THE COUNCIL-COURTROOM
OF THE ROBERT E. NOVITKE MUNICIPAL CENTER, 20025 MACK PLAZA DR., GROSSE
POINTE WOODS, MICHIGAN.

The meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Mayor Bryant.

PRESENT: Mayor Bryant

Council Members:  Brown, Gafa, Granger, Koester, Motschall
ABSENT: McConaghy

Also Present: Assistant City Administrator Como

City Attorney Walling
City Treasurer/Comptroller Schmidt
City Clerk Antolin

Motion by Gafa, seconded by Brown, that Councilmember McConaghy be excused from tonight’s
meeting.

Motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: Brown, Bryant, Gafa, Granger, Koester, Motschall
No: None
Absent: McConaghy

Council, Administration, and the audience Pledged Allegiance to the U.S. Flag.

The following Commission members were in attendance:
e Catherine Dumke, Senior Citizens’ Commission

e Doug Hamborsky, Planning Commission

Motion by Granger, seconded by Koester, that all items on tonight's agenda be received, placed
on file, and taken in order of appearance.




COUNCIL

03-03-25 - 020
Motion carried by the following vote:
Yes: Brown, Bryant, Gafa, Granger, Koester, Motschall
No: None
Absent: McConaghy

Motion by Koester, seconded by Gafa, that all items (6A-6D) on the consent agenda be approved

as presented.

A. Approval of Minutes

1.
2.

Council 02/24/25
Committee-of-the-Whole 02/03/25

B. Minutes Received and Placed on File

1.

Beautification Advisory Commission (BAC) 01/08/25 with
recommendation*, 02/19/25 Minutes excerpts with three
recommendations**

*Recommendation to approve an amount not to exceed $130.00 to
purchase two informational signs for the Native Adopt-a-Garden.

**Recommendation to approve the BAC 2025-2026 proposed budget for
$3,200.00.

**Recommendation to approve a budget not to exceed $40,000.00 for the
total expense of the 2025 Flower Sale in May.

**Recommendation to approve the BAC 2025 Parkway Beautification
budget for $23,490.00.

Planning Commission 01/28/25*, 02/25/25 Minutes excerpt with
recommendation**

*Please note that the recommendation in these minutes have been
presented at the 02/03/25 council meeting.

**Recommendation requesting a budget increase of $20,000.00 for FY
2025-2026 for resources to support the Master Plan targeted goals.

C. Resolution
1. Request for Proposals for 2025 CDBG Activities - The Helm/PAATS

a) Memo 02/28/25 - Assistant City Administrator Como
b) Proposed Resolution




COUNCIL
03-03-25 - 021
D. Claims and Accounts
1. Anderson, Eckstein & Westrick, Inc. (AEW) - City Engineers - 2024
Sewer Rehabilitation by Full Length CIPP Lining - Proj. No. 0160-0475 -

Final Construction Pay Estimate - Insituform Technologies USA, LLC -
02/13/25 - $13,855.27.

2. McKenna - Building/Planning Services
a) Invoice No. 21849-105 - Building Services - January 2025 - 02/20/25 -

$46,423.61.
b) Invoice No. 22-064-38 - Planning Services - January 2025 - 02/21/25 -
$2,633.88.
Motion carried by the following vote:
Yes: Brown, Bryant, Gafa, Granger, Koester, Motschall
No: None
Absent: McConaghy

Mayor Bryant accepted the resignation of David Andrews from the Community Tree Commission
with regret, and direct that appropriate thanks and recognition be sent to Mr. Andrews.

Under New Business/Public Comment, no one wished to be heard.
Motion by Motschall, seconded by Koester, to adjourn tonight’s meeting at 7:05 p.m. PASSED

UNANIMOUSLY.

Respectfully submitted,

Paul P. Antolin Arthur W. Bryant
City Clerk Mayor
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[ RECEIVED

! j MAR 12 2025
COMMUNITY EVENTS COMMITTEE

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS
CLERK'S DEPARTMENT ! March 4, 2025

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY EVENTS COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF GROSSE POINTE
WOODS HELD ON WEDNESDAY MARCH 4, 2025 AT THE GROSSE POINTE WOODS -
CONFERENCE ROOM, 20025 MACK, and GROSSE POINTE WOODS, MICHIGAN.

Members Present: Chair Mayor Arthur Bryant, Chris Fenton, Bruce Smith, Al Fincham,
Jenny Boettcher, Vicki Granger, Susan Como

Members Absent: Todd McConaghy, Frank Schulte

Also in attendance: Rita O'Farrell (Recording Secretary)

The Chair called the meeting to order at 5:34 p.m.

Motion by Granger, seconded by Fenton, to excuse members McConaghy and Schulte
from tonight’s meeting.

Motion passed by the following vote:

Yes: Bryant, Fenton, Smith, Fincham, Boettcher, Granger, Como
No: None
Absent: McConaghy, Schulte

Recording Secretary O'Farrell distributed updated 3/3/2025 Interested Band List.

Motion by Granger, seconded by Fincham, that all items on tonight's agenda be
received, placed on file, and taken in order of appearance.

Motion passed by the following vote:

Yes: Bryant, Fenton, Smith, Fincham, Boettcher, Granger, Como
No: None
Absent: McConaghy, Schulte

The first item discussed was the 2024 Ending Balance Sheet.

Motion by Boettcher, seconded by Granger, to receive and place on file the 2024 Ending
Balance Sheet as presented.

Motion passed by the following vote:

Yes: Bryant, Fenton, Smith, Fincham, Boettcher, Granger, Como
No: None
Absent: McConaghy, Schulte

Page 1 of 4
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No: None
Absent: McConaghy, Schulte, Granger

There was consensus of the committee that there will be no rain date for the July 25
Music on the Lawn/75™ Anniversary Summer Celebration. In the event of inclement
weather, the event will be relocated to the Community Center and Cook Schoolhouse
facilities. Additionally, National Coney Island will still provide food as planned.

Motion by Fenton, seconded by Fincham, to immediately certify the minutes of the March
4, 2025 Community Events Committee.

Motion passed by the following vote:

Yes: Bryant, Fenton, Smith, Fincham, Boettcher, Como
No: None
Absent: McConaghy, Schulte, Granger

Motion by Fenton, seconded by Smith, to adjourn the meeting at 6:54 PM. Passed
Unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted,

Rita O'Farrell
Recording Secretary

Page 4 of 4
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‘ RECEIVED

SENIOR CITIZENS’ COMMISSION NOV 14 2024

MINUTES OF September 18, 2024, MEETING  I¢i1y oF GROSSE POINTE WoODS
_CLERK'S DEPARTMENT

CALL TO ORDER:
Ron Wehrmann, Treasurer, Acting Chairman, called the meeting to order at 1:00 PM.

ROLL CALL:
Commission Members:

Present: Catherine Dumke, Karen Everham, Karen McLeod, Pamela Solomon, Janet Weber, Ron
Wehrmann, Don Witt, and Heidi Uhlig-Johnstone (Helm Life Center), constituting a quorum.

Absent: Kevin Quasarano

Rita O’Farrell, the City of GPW Recreation and Event Programmer, and City Council
Representative Vicki Granger were also in attendance.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:
Motion by Janet Weber, seconded by Karen McLeod, to approve the minutes of the Senior
Citizens’ Commission meeting held on July 16, 2024. Said motion passed unanimously.

OLD BUSINESS:
It was the consensus of those present that the Senior Picnic was a success. Comments and

suggestions included: holding the picnic on a week day was a good idea; holding it indoors, with
outdoor space available, too, was also a good idea. The hours of 11:00 AM to 1:00 PM worked
well. Suggestions for next year’s picnic included having the actual tables be set up by the City
personnel the night before the event so they would be ready to be covered and decorated by the
Committee members upon their arrival the morning of the event. Water (get it cold as soon as
possible) and iced tea were available this year. Reminder that lemonade is seasonal and needs to
be acquired before summer is over. Agreed that National Coney and Wally’s were very good. It
was suggested that, next year, perhaps event participants could pick up their ice cream from the
cooler on the way back to their tables with their food so that it would not be so hard and difficult

to consume.

Discussion Items:

A. Friday, December 6, 2024, Holiday Social
A general discussion followed regarding this Commission’s participation in the Holliday Social,

resulting in the following motions.

Motion by Karen Everham, seconded by Heidi Uhlig-Johnstone, that a request for funds in the
amount of $300, to be taken from the Senior Citizens’ Commission Carry Forward Account #213-
000- 674.320, be submitted to City Council to cover expenses towards desserts for the Holiday

Social. Said motion passed unanimously.

15




REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES

Motion by Karen McLeod, seconded by Don Witt, to recommend to the Mayor the immediate
certification of the previous motions for requests for funds of $300, to be taken from the Senior
Citizens’ Commission Carry Forward Account #213-000-674.320, be submitted to City Council
to cover expenses towards desserts for the Holiday Social towards the expense of desserts at the
Holiday Social, and $100, to be taken from the City’s General Fund , for the purchase of ten $10
Kroger gift cards as prizes for the Holiday Social. Said motion passed unanimously.

Motion by Janet Weber, seconded by Pamela Solomon, that a request for funds in the amount of
$100, to be taken from the City’s General Fund, be submitted to City Council to cover the expense
of the purchase of ten $10 Kroger gift cards as prizes for the Holiday Social. Said motion passed

unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS
The date for the Ice Cream Social for 2025 has not yet been determined. In light of the number

of “no shows” at this year’s event, the idea of charging a fee at registration (perhaps §5 for
residents) for this event was again discussed. It was also suggested the Commission meeting
following the Ice Cream Social event be set at 2:30 PM.

PUBLIC COMMENT
No members of the public were in attendance.

ADJOURNMENT
Motion made by Karen McLeod, seconded by Janet Weber, that the meeting adjourn. Motion

passed unanimously. Meeting adjourned at 1:26 PM.

The next meeting of this Commission will be held on Tuesday, November 19, 2024, at 4:00 PM,
at Robert E. Novitke Municipal Center-Community Center — Lake Room.

Respectfully submitted,

Catherine Dumke, Secretary
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City of Grosse Pointe Woods
CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S

FINANCIAL REPORT

(Section 4.7, City Charter)

FEBRUARY 2025

City Treasurer/Comptroller
Utility Billing/Accounting
Municipal Court/Violations
DPW
Parks & Recreation




City of Grosse Pointe Woods
CITY COMPTROLLER
Monthly Financial Report February 2025

Purchase orders issued 45
Payrolls checks prepared 287
General/other checks prepared 208

ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT
Monthly Financial Report February 2025

FOLLOWING REPORTS SUBMITTED HEREWITH:

* ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
* INVESTMENTS BY FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS ORDER
* GENERAL FUND — DETAILED REVENUE COMPARED TO BUDGET

CITY TREASURER
Monthly Financial Report February 2025

INVESTMENTS:

* Two (2) investments matured and one (1) investment was
reinvested.

18
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TO: City Administrator Frank Schulte
Municipal Judge Theodore A. Metry

FROM: Court Clerk Rachelle Matouk

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
GROSSE POINTE WOODS MUNICIPAL COURT

Fiscal

Year to Date

Variance

-$30,490.66
-$314.44
$422.70
-$1,724.00
-$774.25
-$825.00
-830,957.56
-$225.00
-$167.00
$1,227.00

RE: Court Revenue and activity for February, 2025
COURT REVENUES: Jan-24
Total Parking $17,824.00
Overpayment $2.75
QUIL Reimbursement $298.45
Cost To Compel $975.00
Total Court Costs $805.00
Penal Fine-Library Fund $190.00
Total Moving $8,756.00
Court Appt Atty Reimbursement

Miscellaneous $649.00
Total Probation $275.00
TOTAL $29,775.20

-$63,828.21
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
FEBRUARY, 2025
MAINTENANCE REPORT

SUBJECT

TASK

TOTAL HOURS

Building & Grounds

Torrey Rd Pump Station

120

City Hall/Public Safety/Community Center/Court

160

Cook School

Electrical

DPW

84

Miscellaneous

96

Equipment & Garage

Service Equipment

360

Parts Chaser

8

Clean/Paint

Miscellaneous

80

Forestry

Trimmed/Elevated/Remove/Stumps

160

Trees Planted

Miscellaneous

Street Maintenance

Cut Grass

Flowers/Flower Beds/Shrubs

Leaf Loads: Hrs.

Clean Islands/Parking Lots

Asphalt Patch

136

Street Sweeping Miles:

Street Paint

Spray Weeds

Wood Chipping

Edging

Concrete

Christmas Lights

Snow Plowing / Miles -

40

Sidewalk Plow Hours

32

Street Salting / Loads: /

184

City Hall/ School Crossings

64

Miscellaneous

Elections

Set Up/Tear Down

Signs

New Signs- New Posts-Repairs

Wtr/Wtr Transmission

Meters: Service/Sprinkler System/Shut Offs

Fire Hydrant Service/Repair

Water Main Break

40

Valve Repair/Exercising

Water Service Line

Stop Box

Reservoir

Miscellaneous / Miss Dig

280

Sewers/Catch Basins

Sewer Repairs/Sinkholes/Drain Tap/Catch Basins

Manholes: Locate/Expose/Raise
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Sewer Jetting

32

Vac-All Basins

Miscellaneous

Parking Meters Collect Coins 48
Repairs
Miscellaneous

Parks & Recreation Lake Front Park 64
Other City Parks 224
Ice Rinks 96
Miscellaneous
Total Hours for 2,308
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MEMO 25-07

TO: Frank Schulte, City Administrator
FROM: James Kowalski, Director of Public Services /()\3\
DATE: March 11, 2025 ;

SUBJECT:  Recommendation — Lake Front Park Old Concession Stand Building Renovation

During the Finance Committee meeting, a discussion was held regarding the proposed 2024/2025 construction
projects. Included in discussion was the Lake Front Park old concession stand building renovation. The old
concession stand currently is used to store small equipment and marina materials. The renovation will turn the
space into a fully functionable maintenance garage to store pickup trucks, mowers, and other equipment that
normally stays out in the elements year-round.

On Tuesday, February 12, 2025, 8 bids were received.

In-Line Construction Inc. $264,309.51
Polymath Development $408,355.00
Holcomb Contracting $423,663.00
Usztan LLC $456,000.00
Advanced Building Group, LLC $527,005.00
Mullica Group, LLC $621,835.00
Quadrate $659,634.78
Allied Building Services $692,195.00

The low bidder was In-Line Construction in the amount of $264,309.51. They have completed projects in
neighboring cities with satisfactory results, and are qualified to perform this work.

Therefore, | am requesting Council approval of the Lake Front Park old concession stand building renovation to
be completed by In-Line Construction Inc., 22120 Ryan Road, Warren, M| 48091 in the amount of
$264,309.51. | recommend a construction contingency in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00 for any
unforeseen problems should they arise. The total for this project will not exceed $274,309.51.

This is a budgeted item included in 2024/2025 fiscal year budget available in the Municipal Improvements
Parks and Recreation account no. 401-902-977.104 in the amount of $166,667.00. Due to the higher bids
received, this will require a budget amendment and transfer from account no. 594-000-692.000, Transfer from
prior year Reserve Boat Dock Fund Balance into the Municipal Improvements Parks and Recreation account
no. 401-902-977.104 in the amount of $107,642.51.

| do not believe any benefit will accrue to the City by seeking further bids. Approved for Council
Consideration:

o Y E 7o

FrankSchulte, City Administrator Date

Fund Certification:

Account numbers and amounts have been verified as presented.

Sl S 3/12(25

Steven Schmidt, Treasurer/Comptroller Date
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LFP Building Renovation
February 12, 2025
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_In-Line
& Construction

i \ 22120 Ryan Road
;I\ Warren, MI 48091
~(586) 755-3211
Fax (586) 755-4272

March 11, 2025

City of Grosse Pointe Woods
20025 Mack Plaza
Grosse Pointe Woods, Ml 48236

RE: Lake Front Park Building Renovation
23000 Jefferson Ave., St. Clair Shores, M1 48080

Lake Front Park Building Renovation
Blueprint Date: 1/15/25
Addenda Number 1 dated 2/4/25
Post Bid Addenda Number 1 dated 3/10/25
Clarifications:

e Thereis a 6 — 8-week lead time on all doors and hardware.
e Thereis a 4-7-week lead time for overhead doors.
e There is a 3-week lead time on trusses.
¢ Included in our bid is blown in insulation for the attic.
e Ifasphalt replacement is necessary after sewer and sanitary work in Alternate Bid, 100 SF asphalt
patch will be an additional cost of $1,960.00.
= Our bonding amount does not include the $65,000.00 Owner Directed Contingency. If bonding is
required for additional work, there will be an additional 5.5% rate.
e HVAC - We will eliminate the ductwork going to the furnace and storage room,
We are eliminating the ERV Unit.
We are moving the ductwork into the attic.
We will be using metal ductwork with R8 insulation on the inside of the ductwork.

No fire dampers are included in our bid.
The office door and the breakroom door will require a %” undercut to eliminate the return

ventilation.
If we eliminate the heater in the garage this will reduce the cost by $3,000.00.

®  Electrical — We removed 4 gooseneck exterior lights and removed 3 interior wall plug receptacles.

® Plumbing - We removed 2 cleanouts and removed the stainless-steel rim covers for the mop sink. The
hot water heater tank was replaced with a tankless water heater.

® Tree removal and support was eliminated.

¢ Removed 4 bollards.

@ Removed 1 overhead garage door and hardware .

¢ Removed concrete approach to the garage door that was eliminated.

e  Eliminated drop ceilings and replaced with hard drywall ceilings.

* Include ridged insulation on the outside of the existing and new exterior walls behind the siding.
e The new siding product is PLYGEM Mastic.

e Replaced roof sheathing with 5/8” 0SB and wall sheathing with %” OSB.

*  We did not remove the existing roof sheathing.
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~ In-Line
/i Construction

22120 Ryan Road

M-reu, MI 48091
—.(586) 755-3211

Fax (586) 755-4272

@ Changed half glass windows in doors to side vision lite in doors.

e Bidincludes commercial grade vinyl windows.

® Stoops —~ We have included the removal of 2 stoops on the existing doors, confirmation from St. Clair
Shores may be necessary.

Exclusions:

e Bid does not include sub-grade items not identified in drawings or specifications that are
encountered such as, below grade structures and unsuitable or contaminated soils. These
items will be at an additional cost to the owners.

»  Bidis based on non-union forces. In-Line Construction, inc. cannot be held responsible for
union-related delays.

o Due to unpredictable rising costs associated with tariffs, In-Line Construction can only hold
our prices to 4-1-25 and cannot be held responsible for cost increases due to tariffs.

o Dueto discrepancies in the blueprint, we did not include the Floor Shield coating on the
concrete floor. We have a bid cost if you request it.

If you have any questions, please contact us.
Thank you for your consideration,

Kobert A ﬁéz;ma/r

President
Cell: 586-899-3970
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In-Line Construction, Inc.
22120 Ryan Road, Warren, MI 48091

Grosse Pointe Woods
Lake Front Park Renovation

Soil Testing (Hastings)

Scope of Work Description unit cost units label
Division 01 - General Conditions $ 1,336.00
Dumpster 3 -
Permit $ 650.00
Construction Signs 3 -
Temp Fencing 3 -
Temp Bathroom $ 686.00
Division 02 - Demolition $ 10,683.00
Demolition (Brick) $ -
Demolition (Roof) $ 2,862.00
Demolition (Soffit) 3 954.00
Demolition (Drywall and drop ceiling) 3 608.00
Demolition (Concrete) $ 3,609.00
Asbestos Abatement 3 2,650.00
Division 03 - Construction $ 110,932.32
Block Work Material Only $ 4,440.00
Block Work Labor Only 3 8,000.00
Siding (Labor) including all aluminum trim $ 7,417.00
Siding (Material) 3 10,900.00
Roofing (Labor) 3 6,363.00
Roofing (Material) Wimsatt $ 5,252.00
Gutters (L&M) With Splash Blocks 3 1,334.00
Windows - Vinyl (Material) 2 3 820.00
Windows with trim (Labor) $ 477.00
Doors (Rayhaven) Doors & Hardware (Material only) $ 17,495.00
Doors Labor $ 4,683.00
Overhead Doors - Pioneer Door (L&M) 2 $ 3,523.92
Lumber Package (Material) $ 10,565.80
Interior Walls (2x4 framing) Labor $ 954.00
Plywood - Interior (Labor) $ 1,335.60
Frame Garage (labor for exterior walls, trusses & OSB) $ 7,155.00
Overhangs (L&M) $ 954.00
Drywall (Hang and Finish) $ 5,600.00
Floor Base (Material) w/glue $ 650.00
Floor Base (Labor) $ 848.00
Floor Shield
5/4" furring exterior walls, rigid insulation & plywood $ 3,975.00
Insulation - Walls (Material) $ 1,312.00
Insulation - Walls (Labor) $ 636.00
Insulation Attic (Attic Pro L&M) R-38 Blown-in $ 4,378.00
Fire extingusher cabinet and extingusher (L&M) $ 1,294.00
Attic Hatch (Material) 5 500.00
Attic Hatch (Labor) $ 70.00
Division 04 - Painting $ 8,500.00
Painting - Detroit Spectrum Painting $ 8,500.00
Division 05 - Site Work 40,704.32
Concrete Floor 6" (L&M) 3 13,163.07
Concrete Footing (L&M) $ 8,877.00
Concrete stoops (frost footing) $ 1,878.00
Concrete Exterior Flat Work $ 9,164.25
Bollard w/sleeves & Sonatube (Material) 4 3 772.00
Bollard Labor 12" Sonatube with 6" bollard 4 3 1,850.00
$ 5,000.00

1 3/11/2025 1:35 PM 3.11.25 - Lakefront Park Renovation Final.xlsx
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In-Line Construction, Inc. Grosse Pointe Woods

22120 Ryan Road, Warren, NI 48091 Lake Front Park Renovation

Site Restoration - To be done by City | $ -
Division 06 - Toilet Accessories $ 1,654.00
Restroom Accessories (Material) $ 1,230.00
Installation of Accessories (Labor) $ 424.00
Division 07 - Plumbing $ 14,442.00
Plumbing (International Plumbing) | | 3 11,450.00
Saw cut remove and replace Conrete and foundation penetration 3 2,842.00
Stainless and mop hanger for sink (L&M) | | $ 150.00
Division 08 - HVAC $ 16,200.00
New exhaust fan 3 500.00
HVAC - (Empire Heating and Cooling) [ | $ 15,700.00
Division 09 - Electrical $ 22,740.00
Electrical (Slynn Electric ) $ 22,540.00
Wiring For Electric Fan $ 200.00
Building Cost Sub-Total | $ 227,191.64
TOTALS 3 227,191.64
Sub-Total | $ 227,191.64
Supervision 1.50% 3 3,407.87
Profit & Overhead 12.00% $ 27,263.00
Bonding 3 6,447.00
$ 264,309.51

2 3/11/2025 1:35 PM 3.11.25 - Lakefront Park Renovation Final.xlsx
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MEMO 25-08

TO: Frank Schulte, City Administrator

;o ]
FROM: James Kowalski, Director of Public Services L(/J \'—/
DATE: March 11, 2025

SUBJECT:  Recommendation — Ghesquiere Park Restroom Renovation

During the Finance Committee meeting, a discussion was held regarding the proposed 2024/2025 construction
projects. Included in discussion was the Ghesquiere Park restroom renovation. The renovation will include
upgrades to the existing restrooms and the addition of two family friendly restrooms and amenities.

Per the request of Administration and the Recreation Commission, | requested quotes from local contractors to
complete the Ghesquiere Park restroom renovations.

Rely-On Construction (no concrete) $85,450.00
Capizzo Construction (concrete only) $14,000.00
In-Line Construction, Inc. (including concrete) $176,105.70
Makos Builders, Inc. (including concrete) $209,505.00

The low bidder was Rely-On Construction in the amount of $85,450.00, with Capizzo Construction completing
the concrete work in the amount of $14,000.00. The total for this project will be $99,450.00. They both have
completed projects for the City before with satisfactory results, and are qualified to perform this work.

Therefore, | am requesting Council approval of the Ghesquiere Park restroom renovation to be completed by
Rely-On Construction, 18030 East Nine Mile Road, Eastpointe, M| 48021 in the amount of $85,450.00. | further
recommend the concrete work to be completed by Capizzo Construction Co., Inc., 6887 Puttygut Rd., China,
MI 48054 in the amount of $14,000.00. The total for this project will not exceed $99,450.00.

This is a budgeted item included in 2024/2025 fiscal year budget available in the Municipal Improvements
Parks and Recreation account no. 401-902-977.104.

I do not believe any benefit will accrue to the City by seeking further bids. Approved for Council
Consideration:

W e

Frank Schulte, City Administrator Date

Fund Certification:

Account numbers and amounts have been verified as presented.

%\% Jl12/285

Steven Schmidt, Treasurer/Comptroller ~ Date
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RELYON CONSTRUCTION
18030 Nine Mile Road
Eastpointe, M1
(5686) 295-5640

TO: City of Grosse Pointe Woods
RE: Ghesquiere Park - Estimate for Bath House

DATE:  3/11/2025

Review architectural plans for Bath House at Ghesquiere Park
Complete all work as described in those plans

Cost includes all necessary permits

ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS: $ 85,450.00

*No rough plumbing
No cement
No furnace

Additional work:

Re-cover roof $ 4,000.00

Thank you!
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Capizzo Construction Co., Inc.

6887 Pultygut Rd

China, Ml 480541710
+13138850612
capizzoconstruction@gmail.com

City of Grosse Pointe Woods
20025 Mack Plaza Drive
Grosse Pointe Woods, Ml 48236

DESCRIPTION

Restroom project
Ghesquiere

Install new 18"x 42"
concrete trench footing.
Install 5/8 rerod;: 2 ontop /2
on bottom.

Install one course of block
around footing.

Install concrete fioor. Floor
will have vapor barrier and
will be reinforced with wire

mesh.

& e e mised 1
SOCEDEC Y

e Date

ST monthly in

PIZZ

I.G GONSTRUCTION

19
02/27/2025

AMOUNT

14,000.00

$14,000.00
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MEMO 25-09

TO: Frank Schulte, City Administrator
FROM: James Kowalski, Director of Public Services (b\c
DATE: March 11, 2025

SUBJECT.  Recommendation — Ghesquiere Park Handicap Accessible Friendship Swing

During a discussion with the Recreation Commission, it was recommended that the City look into installing a
handicap accessible friendship swing in Ghesquiere Park. The park currently does not have any handicap
accessible playground equipment.

Per the request of Administration and the Recreation Commission, | obtained a quote from Penchura, LLC for
a handicap accessible friendship swing through the Sourcewell Program for $56,041.12 (proposal attached).
The Sourcewell Program is a cooperative purchasing program for states and government agencies and the
City can take advantage of this government pricing offered. The quote includes installation of the swing and

poured in place safety surfacing for an eight-foot fall.

Therefore, | am recommending that Council approve the handicap accessible friendship swing at Ghesquiere
Park to be purchased and installed by Penchura, LLC, 889 S. Old US 23, Brighton, MI 48114 in the amount of
$56,041.12. | recommend a construction contingency in an amount not to exceed $6,000.00 for any
unforeseen problems should they arise. The total for this project will not exceed $62,041.12.

The Grosse Pointe Woods Foundation has agreed to donate funds that will increase the revenue account no.
401-000-674.020 in the amount of $30,000.00 for the handicap accessible friendship swing.

This is not a budgeted item in the Fiscal Year 2024/2025 budget and would require a budget amendment and
transfer from account no. 101-000-692.100, Transfer from prior year Reserve Fund Balance into the Municipal
Improvements Parks and Recreation account no. 401-902-977.104 in the amount of $32,041.12.

I do not believe any benefit will accrue to the City by seeking further bids. Approved for Council

Consideration: i
- W ¥
. ¢%’;%A%Z;“ Fef Dt AT

Frank Schulte, City Administrator Date

Fund Certification:

Account numbers and amounts have been verified as presented.

. F o e 3//2/2 5

Steven Schmidt, Treasurer/Comptroller ' Date

86




Make all P.O.s, Contracts, and Checks to:

Proposal

) Penchura, L.L.C. ;
Penchurg 889'S. Old US 23 . Dale | Projects
Brighton, MI 48114 | 121372024 24-1775
| Bill To Ship To
;Eity of Grosse Pointe Woods
20025 Mack Plaza Drive
Grosse Pointe Woods, M1 48236
| | t i Ny
Customer Contact Customer Phone f Customer Fax ( Terms i P.O.No. Rep
| | i
‘ Kevin Hendricks ; f 50/50 w-Credit App i LAS |
! : i
] f f :
ltem I Description PQty | Weight | Price Total
Swing addition to Ghesquicre Park |
237296A Friendship Swing wisingle Post swing frame 52" bury 1 ; 4,320.00 4,320.00T
177345A : Single Post Swing Frame 52" Bury Additional Bay 8' Beam Height 1 : 1,290.00 1,290.00T
Only i
176038A Full Bucket Seat w/Chains ProGuard Chains for 8' Beam Height 1 i 465.00 465.00T
177351A Molded Bucket Seat w/Harness & ProGuard Chains for &' Beam 1 i 1,140.00 1,140.00T
Height
Shipping Shipping 1 2,500.00 2,500.00T
Installation Professional Certified Installation 1 20,625.00 20,625.00
~ Provide orange snow fencing around work site.
~ Excavate an area of 32' x 36’ to a depth of 12" and haul spoils off !
site. i
~ Provide 136' x 12" x 6" steel reinf. concrete border with key-way
for PIP.
~ Provide 1,152 SF of stone prep for PIP at a depth of 4"
~ Install LSI 2-Bay Single Post Swing,
~ Restore all areas disturbed due to construction
PIP - Safety Su... | PIP - Poured In Place Safety Surfacing for 8' fall 1,152 2231 25,701.12T
* Does not include sidewalk to swing location. ‘
i,
Proposal good for 30 days. Subtotal $56,041.12
Ship Via: common carrier
Delivery contact name and number;
Sales Tax (0.0%) $0.00
Customer signature below constitutes a purchase order,
Total $56,041.12

Credit Card fec of 3% on all payments using a CC.

A .
889 S. Old US 23, Brighton, N &e’f§£7 5% on all payments using AMX
Office: (810) 229-6245 Fax: (810) 229-6256 Toll Free: (888) 778-7529
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CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS
PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, between 1964 and 1975 more than three million Americans left
their homes and families and served overseas in a series of battles and conflicts of the
Vietnam War, and

WHEREAS, more than 58,000 citizens gave the ultimate sacrifice for our
nation, many returning physically and mentally injured, others were held as prisoners
of war, and more than 1,600 services members are still missing; and

WHEREAS, hundreds of thousands of Michigan citizens answered the call to
serve our nation during the Vietnam War. Of those Michiganders who served in
Vietnam, approximately 2,600 were Killed in Action, 36 were held as Prisoners of
War, and 48 are still unaccounted for; and

WHEREAS, upon the conclusion of their service, Vietnam veterans returned
home to a country deeply divided over the war. Their services was not met with
gratitude and pride, but with protests and disrespect; and

WHEREAS, as of 2024 the 7,301,000 Vietnam-era veterans, the U.S.
Department of Veterans Affairs estimates that 201,285 reside in Michigan, ranking
12t in the nation; and

WHEREAS, it is our duty to honor the men and women who served in Vietnam
who risked their lives and sacrificed years away from their families; and

WHEREAS, on this day, we recall these sacrifices and say to those who
served, those who gave their lives, those who were disabled, and those who are still
missing in Southeast Asia; thank you for your service, we have not forgotten you, we

will not forget you.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Arthur W. Bryant, Mayor of the City of Grosse Pointe
Woods, Michigan do hereby proclaim March 29, 2025 as

VIETNAM VETERANS’ DAY

in the City of Grosse Pointe Woods, Michigan, and encourage all residents to join us
in thanking all Vietnam veterans for the service they so selflessly gave.

Arthur W. Bryant C
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RECEIVED
‘MAR 12 2025

GROSSE POINTE WOODS
OF ERK'S DEPARTMENT _

CITY

Hallahan & Associates, P.C.

Attorneys at Law

1750 S. Telegraph Road, Suite 202
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302-0179
(248) 731-3089

City of Grosse Pointe Woods
c/o WCA Assessing

38110 Executive Drive
Westland, MI 48185\

SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Dates Involved: February 1-28, 2025
Invoice Number: 22406
Timekeeper Summary:
Name ‘ Hours Rate Fees
Laura M. Hallahan 0.00 $201.22 $ 0.00
Seth A. O’Loughlin 0.10 $201.22 $ 20.12
Kelsea M. Melcher 0.00 $201.22 $ 0.00
Total 0.10 $ 20.12
Expenses: $ 000
Amount of This Invoice: $ 2012
Previous Balauce $2,394,51
Amount Due: $2,193.30

57 G
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Hallahan & Associates, P.C.

Attorneys at Law
1750 S, Telegraph Road, Suite 202
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48302-0179
(248) 731-3089

Emall

e March 3, 2025
City of Grosse Pointe Waods Please Include Involce No.
c/o WCA Assessing with your payment
Aaron P. Powers, MMAO, Managing Director .

38110 Executive Invoice No. 22406
Westland, Ml 48185 $2,193.30
Professional services rendered through February 28, 2026

Hours _ Amount
DRSN Real Eslate GP LLC - 21-001599
02/12/25 SAO  Review Court of Appeals confiict letter and edit. 0.10 20.12
Subtofal: 0.10 20.12
Subtotal of charges $20.12
Professional services rendered 0.10 $20.12
Timekeeper Summary
Name Hours Rate
Seth A, O'Loughlin 0.10 201.22
Previous balance $2,394.51
Accounts recelvable transactions
2/10/2025 Payment recelved from City of Grosse Pointe Woods. Check No. 071798, ($221.33)
Total payments and adjustments ($221.33)
ANMOUNT DUE $2,193.30
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KELLER THOMA

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION RECEIVED
COUNSELORS AT LAW
26555 EVERGREEN MAR 12 2025
SUITE 550 INTE W
SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48076 Y O s DEFARTHENT ">
313.965.7610
FAX 313.965.4480 FEDERAL 1.D. 38-1996878
www.kellerthoma.com
CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS March 01, 2025
Client: 000896
200 k P
25 Mack Plaza Matter: 000000

Grosse Pointe Woods, Ml 48236 ' Invoice #: 127317
Attention: Frank Schulte, City Administrator =~~~

REGARDING: GENERAL MATTERS

For professional services rendered and expenses incurred relative
to the above matter:

TOTAL $437.50

57
L~ 26-510.000

1§29
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CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS

KELLER THOMA

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

COUNSELORS AT LAW
26555 EVERGREEN
SUITE 550
SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48076
313.965.7610

FAX 313.965.4480 FEDERAL I.D. 38-1996878

www.kellerthoma.com

March 01, 2025

20025 Mack Plaza Client: 000896
G Pointe Woods. MI 48236 Matter: 000000
osse TolrTe Toods, T ABES Invoice # 127317
Attention: Frank Schulte, City Administrator
Page: 1
RE: GENERAL MATTERS
For Professional Services Rendered through February 28, 2025
DATE = ATTY  DESCRIPTION ' HOURS
21512025 GSR Telephone call from Mr. Schulte regarding pending matter. 0.25
2/20/2025 GSR Telephone call to Mr. Schulte regarding pending labor matter; 1.00
telephone call from Mr. Schmidt regarding ESTA policy.
2/21/2025 GSR Correspondence with Mr. Schmidt regarding changes to ESTA. 0.25
2/24/2025 GSR Correspondence with Mr. Schulte regarding pending matter. 0.25
2/25/2025 GSR Attendance at telephone conference regarding changes to ESTA: 0.75
correspondence with Mr. Schmidt regarding the same.
Total Services $437.50
ATTORNEY HOURS  RATE AMOUNT
GSR GOURI SASHITAL 2.50 $175.00 $437.50
$437.50

Total Amount Due -
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ROSATI, SCHULTZ, JOPPICH & AMTSBUECHLER, P.C.
27555 Executive Drive, Suite 250

Farmington Hills, MI 48331

(248) 489-4100 Tax ID# 38-3107356 RECEIVED

/ ‘MAR 12 2025

'CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WO
March 11, 2025 CLERK'S DEPARTMENT ops

City of Grosse Pointe Woods

Attn: Frank Schulte, City Administrator ‘ Invoice # 1083047
20025 Mack Plaza
Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 48236
In Reference To: General Counsel
Professional Services Rendered Through February 28, 2025
Hrs/Rate Amount
City Council
2/3/2025 DAW Attend City Council and Committee of the Whole 0.50 72.50
meetings $145.00/hr
2/24/2025 DAW Attend City Council and Committee of the Whole 1.70 246.50
meetings; Discussion with City Clerk after meetings $145.00/hr
regarding Election Commission issue
SUBTOTAL: [ 2.20 319.00]
Finance/Treasurer
2/3/2025 DAW Receipt/review of 2 correspondences from 2.20 319.00
Treasurer/Comptroller with an agreement between the ~ $145.00/hr
City and Point and Pay for review, as well as links to 2
agreements with Stripe for review; Review all
documents; Correspondence to Treasurer/Comptroller
with review of documents and recommendation
2/4/2025 DAW Receipt/review correspondence from 0.40 58.00
Treasurer/Comptroller regarding PNP contract $145.00/hr

expiration date; Correspondence in response

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C.
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2/20/2025

2/3/2025

2/6/2025

2/14/2025

2/20/2025

General Counsel

DAW

Receipt/review of 2 correspondences from
Treasurer/Comptroller with correspondence from
BS&A regarding software contract issues for review;
Two correspondences in response

SUBTOTAL:

General Administration

DAW

DAW

DAW

DAW

DAW

DAW

Receipt/review correspondence from Attorney Paris
with proposed Affidavits for GPW officers in
Hightower-Mathis v Nextcare; Review and edit
Affidavits and send to Attorney Paris; Receipt/review
correspondence from Attorney Z. Jugan;
Correspondence in response

Telephone conference with City Clerk regarding
towing contract extension

Receipt/review correspondence from Director of
Public Works to Engineer regarding cross connection
control ordinance and an email from EGLE; Ordinance
modifications needed; Correspondence in response

Receipt/review correspondence from City Clerk with a
summary of Council action for the February 3rd
meeting

Receipt/review correspondence from Assistant City
Administrator; Receipt/review correspondence from
City Clerk; Receipt/review of 3 correspondences from
Communications Coordinator regarding National
Police Association donation solicitation letter;
Correspondence in response

Telephone conference with City Administrator
regarding bid issue for proposed maintenance building
at Lake Front Park

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C.

Page 2

Hrs/Rate Amount
1.40 203.00
$145.00/hr
4.00 580.00]
1.30 188.50
$145.00/hr
0.10 14.50
$145.00/hr
0.50 72.50
$145.00/hr
0.30 43.50
$145.00/hr
0.80 116.00
$145.00/hr
0.10 14.50
$145.00/hr
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General Counsel

2/20/2025 DAW

DAW

2/21/2025 DAW

DAW

DAW

DAW

2/24/2025 DAW

DAW

DAW

Receipt/review correspondence from City
Administrator with bid specifications for Lake Front
Park Building Renovation; Review bid specifications;
Correspondence to City Administrator in response

Receipt/review correspondence from Information
Technology Manager regarding BS&A advantages;
Correspondence in response

Receipt/review correspondence from City Clerk and
from Assistant City Administrator with
correspondence from Mrs. S. Knubbe, addressed to
former Mayor Novitke regarding her winter tax bill,
with attachments

Receipt/review of 2 correspondences from Engineer
regarding walking path electronic contract books will
be forthcoming and process for insurance approval

Receipt/review correspondence from City Clerk's
office with links to City Council and Committee of the
Whole meeting agendas and packets; Review agendas
and packets

Receipt/review correspondence from City Clerk with a
Freedom of Information Act question concerning
disclosure of an Extreme Risk Protection Act
(ERPOA) Court Order; Research ERPOA, MCL
691.1801, et. seq. and applicable Freedom of
Information Act exemptions; Correspondence to City
Clerk in response

Receipt/review correspondence from Assessor
regarding the complaint letter from Mrs. Knubbe

Review of Chapter 2, Article V, Division 2 -
Community Tree Commission, Sec. 2-380 and 2-381
to prepare for Committee of the Whole discussion

Begin review of State of Michigan Cross Connection

Rules Manual and Michigan Safe Drinking Water Act,
1976 PA 399

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C.

Page 3

Hrs/Rate Amount
1.00 145.00
$145.00/hr
0.40 58.00
$145.00/hr
0.40 58.00
$145.00/hr
0.40 58.00
$145.00/hr
1.30 188.50
$145.00/hr
2.20 319.00
$145.00/hr
0.20 29.00
$145.00/hr
0.40 58.00
$145.00/hr
1.00 145.00
$145.00/hr
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General Counsel

2/24/2025 DAW

2/25/2025 DAW

DAW

DAW

DAW

2/26/2025 DAW

2/27/2025 DAW

DAW

2/28/2025 DAW

Receipt/review correspondence from Tax Clerk
regarding nuisance abatement charges on Mrs.
Knubbe's tax bill; Receipt/review correspondence from
Assistant City Administrator in response

Receipt/review correspondence from City Clerk with a
summary of actions from the Feb. 24, 2025 City
Council meeting

Receipt/review correspondence from Engineer with
contract documents for the Ghesquiere Park Walking
Path Project; Review documents and approve via
docusign

Receipt/review correspondence from City
Administrator with correspondence from the Arbor
Day Foundation approving the City's Tree City USA
status

Receipt/review correspondence from Engineer with
fully executed contract for the Ghesquire Park
Walking Path Project

Review of packet of information concerning
Community Tree Commission provided by City
Administrator

Receipt/review of 2 correspondences from City Clerk
regarding minutes from Tree Commission meeting on
Feb. 5, 2025

Telephone conference with Assistant City
Administrator regarding PAATS issue

Receipt/review correspondence from City Clerk with
the agendas and packets for the March 3, 2025 City
Council meeting and 75th Anniversary Committee;
Review documents

SUBTOTAL:

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C.

Page 4

[

Hrs/Rate Amount
0.30 43.50
$145.00/hr
0.20 29.00
$145.00/hr
1.00 145.00
$145.00/hr
0.30 43.50
$145.00/hr
0.20 29.00
$145.00/hr
0.60 87.00
$145.00/hr
0.30 43.50
$145.00/hr
0.20 29.00
$145.00/hr
0.50 72.50
$145.00/hr
14.00 2,030.00]
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General Counsel

For professional services rendered

Page 5

Hours Amount
20.20 $2,929.00

Additional charges:
__Qty/Price
City Council
2/3/2025 Attorney Mileage - Council and Committee of the Whole 73 48.91
meetings [D. Walling] 0.67
2/24/2025 Attorney Mileage - Council and Committee of the Whole 73 48.91
meetings [D. Walling] 0.67
SUBTOTAL: [ 97.82]
Total costs $97.82
Total amount of this bill $3,026.82
Previous balance $5,210.91
2/27/2025 Payment - thank you. Check No. 71959 ($5,210.91)
Balance due $3,026.82
Please include your Invoice Number on your payment. Thank you.
Attorney Summary
Name Hours Rate
2020 145.00

Debra A. Walling, Associate

[0(- 266-%01.0

Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C.

50
00 125 Eh

(1\@7'
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T RECEIVED
MAR 19 2025

York, Dolan & Tomlinson, P.Ga&ssiien >  INVOICE
22600 Hall Road, Ste. 205 Invaice # 274
Clinton Township, Ml 48036 Date: 03/03/2025

Due On: 04/02/2025

City of Grosse Painte Woods
20025 Mack Plaza
Grosse Pointe Woods, Mi 48236

00003-City of Grosse Pointe Woods

Planning and Zoning

T type b Gtos - " Rate. . Total.
Service  02/19/2025 Rec and Rev email re; the Rivers; Reply email $155.00
Service  02/21/2025 .Rec and Rev emall from Planner; Research STR; 0.90 $155.00 $130.50
Reply email
Subtotal $186.00

00008-City of Grosse Pointe Woods

Prosecutions

Service  02/03/2025 Rec and Rev email from court 0.20 $155.00 $31.00
Service 02/05/2025 Prepare and attend municipal prosecutions 1.60 $155.00 $248.00
Service  02/05/2025 P v Cooper - TC w/ Atly Nesi 0.20 $155.00 $31.00
Service  02/08/2025 P v Cooper - Rec and Rev email re: extension; 0.20 $155.00 $31.00
Reply emali '
Service  02/07/2025 Rec and rev emall from court 0.20 $155.00 $31.00
Service  02/07/202§ P v Bloom - Rec and Rev Motian to Dismiss and 2.80 $155.00 $434.00
Brief In Support; Research; TC w/ Reed; TC w/
D's atty.
Service  02/07/2025 P v Lanspeary - Rec and Rev emall w/ deviatlon 0.40 $155.00 $62.00
request
Service  02/10/2025 P v Allen - Rac and Rev Pretrial Order; Calendar; 0.40 $155.00 $62.00

Open file; Emall DPS

Page 10of 3

98




Invoice # 274 - 03/03/2025

Page20f3

Service  02/10/2025 P v Bloom -TC to D's atty 0.20 $155.00 $31.00
‘Service  02/10/2025 Pv Cooper - Rec and Rev emall w/ stipulated 0.40 $155.00 $62.00
order; Revise, Reply emall
Service  02/11/2025 P v Whitaker - Rec and Rev Incident report 0.30 $155.00 $46.50
Service  02/11/2025 P v Jordan - Prepare (2) Motions to adjourn oral 1.00 $155.00 $155.00
arguments w/ POS and NOH ’
Service  02/11/2025 P v Cooper - Rec and Rev Order establishing 0.40 $155.00 $62.00
briefing schedule; Calendar; file
Service 0?/1 1/2025 P v Allen - Review file; Dictate Witness List and 0.80 $155.00 $139.50
' ' Exhibit List
Service  02/12/2025 P v Allen - Rec and Rev email from DPS; Reply 0.20 $155.00 $31.00
email
Service  02/12/2025 Prepare and attend municipal prosecutions 2.30 $155.00 $356.50
Service  02/12/2025 P v Perkins - Rec and Rev email w/ incident 0.50 $155.00 $77.50
report and request for S/C; Reply email
Service  02/12/2025. Rec and Rev Order of adjournment 0.20 $155.00 $31.00
Service  02/14/2025 P v Allen - Rec and Rev (2) emalls w/ stip and 0.50 $155.00 $77.50
order from D's atty; Reply emails
Service  02/17/2025 P v Johnson-Butler - Rec and Rev Appearance 0.30 $155.00 $46.50
. and Application to Set Aside Conviction
Service  02/18/2025 P v Allen - Rec and Rev executed stip and order 0.20 $155.00 $31.00
re adjournment; Calendar
Service  02/18/2025 P v Bloom - Rec and Rev (2) emails; (2) reply 0.30 $155.00 $46.50
email
Service  02/21/2025 Rec and Rev email from court 0.20 $155.00 $31.00
Sarvice  02/21/2025 P v Jordan - Review; Email Wayne County Clrcuit 0.30 $155.00 - $46.50
Court . .
Service  02/26/2025 Prepare and attend municipal prosecutlons 2.70 $155.00 $418.50
Service  02/27/2025 P v Young - Rec and Rev emall w/ Demand for 0.30 $155.00 $46.50
Discovery; Email DPS
Service  02/27/2025 P v Marcin - Rec and Rev emall w/ incldent report 0.60 $155.00 $93.00
and videc with request for S/C; Reply email
Service  02/28/2025 P v 8. Young - Rec and Rev email w/ Demand for 0.40 $155.00 $62.00
' Discovery; Email DPS
Service  02/28/2025 P v Manning - Rec and Rav emall w/ Demand for 0.40 $155.00 $62.00
Discavery; Email DPS
Subtotal $2,883.00
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Invoice # 274 - 03/03/2025

00049-City of Grosse Pointe Woods

General

o Rate o Tetal

Type I Daters T s
§155.00  $3100

Service  02/05/2025 Rec and Rev email from Clerk re: FOIA
exemption; Reply emall

Service  02/12/2025 Rec and Rev email w/ corresp. from DPS re; 0.30 $155.00 $46.50
Pellegrinl subpoena ’ :

Subtotal $71.50

Total $3,146.50

Detailed Statement of Account

Current Invoice

yoor

"+ Involeg Number.

o' Amount Dus

274 04/02/2025 $3,146.50 $3,146.50
Outstanding Balance $3,146.50
Total Amount Outstanding $3,146.50

Please make all amounts payable to: York, Dolan & Tomlinson, P.C.

Please pay within 30 days. g. 5« %

~) <680, 200 BRI T
(0["7,55 - 80\ (OO0 Z,%j,w
g ~ 166 ~ %0l OO0 727,80

Page 3 of 3
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-~ RECEIVED
‘MAR T 4 2025

L Ecs DEpAR IR0
TANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315
www.aewinc.com p({586)726-1234

February 19, 2025

Project No: 0160-0464-0
CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS Invoice No: 156160
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
20025 MACK AVENUE
GROSSE POINTE WOODS, Ml 48236-2397
Project 0160-0464-0 ROSLYN RD WATERMAIN & RESURF(MACK/MARTER
PURCHASE ORDER #23-47805 - $480,000.00
FOR: CONSTRUCTION ADMIN., RECORD PLANS
Professional Services from January 13, 2025 to February 09, 2025
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
RECORD PLANS
ENGINEERING AIDE Il 10.00 81.60 816.00
Totals 10.00 816.00
Total Labor 816.00
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 816.00 261,449.67 262,265.67
Limit 480,000.00
Remaining 217,734.33
Total this Invoice $816.00
fo Y 180> 00
204
AP At so? ¥
1. 3
# 592 -577-9"

ole— %y,
24 - /%/}4

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.
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ANDERSON, ECIsSBisRE W&OP?HCK INC.

CIVIL ENGINEERS scth YORS ARCHITECTS INVOICE

51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315
www.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234

February 19, 2025

Project No: 0160-0475-0
CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS Invoice No: 156161
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
20025 MACK AVENUE
GROSSE POINTE WOODS, M|l 48236-2397
Project 0160-0475-0 2024 SEWER REHAB BY FULL LENGTH CiPP LIN
PURCHASE ORDER #24-48434 - $41,667
FOR: CONTRACT ADMIN., CLOSEOUT
Professional Services from January 13, 2025 to February 09, 2025
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
TEAM LEADER 1.00 97.30 97.30
ENGINEERING AIDE I 1.00 81.60 81.60
GRADUATE ENG/SURV/ARCH 1.80 97.30 145.95
ENGINEERING PLAN REVIEW
GRADUATE ENG/SURV/ARCH 1.00 97.30 97.30
GIS UPDATES
GRADUATE ENG/SURV/ARCH 1.50 97.30 145.95
CCTV REVIEW
GRADUATE ENG/SURV/ARCH 50 97.30 48.65
Totals 6.50 616.75
Total Labor 616.75
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 616.75 28,513.03 29,120.78
Limit 41,667.00
Remaining 12,637.22
Total this Invoice $616.75

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
155767 1/22/2025 437.85
Total 437.85

fo ugy*d
i 5z 537-976-0°/

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check. TIK\J/ =
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RECEIVED |
MAR 14 2025

GROS:F POINTE WOODS!
CITY OF RK'S DEPARTMENT

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK., INC. INVOICE

CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS

51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315
www.aewinc.com p{586)726-1234

February 19, 2025

Project No: 0160-0477-0
CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS Invaice No: 156162
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
20025 MACK AVENUE
GROSSE POINTE WOODS, Mi 48236-2397
Project 0160-0477-0 2024 MISCELLANEQOUS CONCRETE PROGRAM
PURCHASE ORDER # 24-48437 - $83,333.00
FOR: CONTRACT ADMIN.
Professional Services from January 13, 2025 to February 09, 2025
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
TEAM LEADER 2.50 987.30 243.25
ENGINEERING AIDE {ii 4.50 81.60 367.20
GRADUATE ENG/SURV/ARCH 1.00 97.30 97.30
Totals 8.00 707.75
Total Labor 707.75
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 707.75 63,802.80 64,510.55
Limit 83,333.00
Remaining 18,822.45
Total this Invoice $707.75

fOYgus
g voa- 451940l § 2 el
w203 -4s 1974 2ol $ (ka3

5T 5T T T Yo($265 i

ol %/ \a -

;j - 22

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.
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- RECEIVED
MAR 1 4 2025

WTWF GROSSE POINTE WOODS |

Meeting with Building Dept to review Eng Plan Review Process. Meeting with S.
Schmidt to review Act 51 map and TAMC IRT. Sending road inventory map to F.
Schuite.

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN'&"WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, M! 48315
www.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234
February 19, 2025
Project No: 0160-0484-0
CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS Invoice No: 156163
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
20025 MACK AVENUE
GROSSE POINTE WOODS, M! 48236-2397
Project 0160-0484-0 2024-2025 GENERAL ENGINEERING
P.O. ORDER #24-48400 - $20,000.00
Professional Services from January 13, 2025 to February 09, 2025
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
RESEARCH/REVIEW
PRINCIPAL ENGINEER
LOCKWOOD, SCOTT 1.00 137.20 137.20
LOCKWOOD, SCOTT 1.00 137.20 137.20
Construction committee prep
PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING
TEAM LEADER
VARICALLI, FRANK .50 97.30 48.65
VARICALLI, FRANK 1.00 97.30 97.30
2025 project estimates
VARICALLI, FRANK 2.00 97.30 194.60
prepare 2025 construction estimates
CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION
GRADUATE ENG/SURV/ARCH
WILSON, HOLLY 6.50 97.30 632.45
Emergency CCTV work at First English Evangelical Lutheran Church
GENERAL
LICENSED ENG/SUR/ARC
WILBERDING, ROSS 1.00 120.00 120.00
Construction Budgeting meeting
WILBERDING, ROSS 1.00 120.00 120.00
Corr. re: J. Kowalski question on CCCP comments. Email summarizing CRP grant
and EV charger questions to F. Schulte. Coordinating schedule for 2025 monthly
engineering meetings
WILBERDING, ROSS 50 120.00 60.00
Corr. re: school eng plan review and process. Discussing Montieth school drop of
concerns related to upcoming cook rd project
WILBERDING, ROSS .50 120.00 60.00
CORR. RE: SSFA GRANT APPLICATION LETTERS OF SUPPORT
WILBERDING, ROSS .50 120.00 60.00
Corr. with E. Hall and Eaton for Proposals on replacement of TRPS Medium Voltage
Motor Starters
WILBERDING, ROSS .50 120.00 60.00
EV Charging Station presentation zoom call with PBA and City
WILBERDING, ROSS 1.50 120.00 180.00

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.
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Project 0160-0484-0 2024-2025 GENERAL ENGINEERING Invoice 156163
WILBERDING, ROSS 1.50 120.00 180.00
Prep for and participating In construction committee meeting
WILBERDING, ROSS 4.50 120.00 540.00
Preparation for, attending , and presenting at COW meaeting for EV Charging and
the CRP grant funding
WILBERDING, ROSS 1.00 120.00 120.00
Review of new engineering plan review process, application, and checklist
Totals 24.50 2,747.40
Total Labor 2,747.40
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 2,747.40 8,972.53 11,719.83
Limit 20,000.00
Remaining 8,280.07
Total this Invoice $2,747.40

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
155768 112212025 360.00
Total 360.00

fo Ysuoo

# o]~
+# b~
4 541~

ole™ %\c,
59
J

yy -5l 1 I75TE

265 —FE- 000
577-5\8-h0 fe50?

¢ 65657

W//U/Qé
o]

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.

Page 2
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CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI 48315
www.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234

"‘ "|ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK., INC. INVOICE

February 19, 2025

Project No: 0160-0485-0
CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS Inveice No: 15864
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
20025 MACK AVENUE
GROSSE POINTE WOODS, Ml 48236-2397
Project 0160-0485-0 2024-2025 GIS MAINTENANCE
P.O. ORDER #24-48399 - $21,000.00
Professional Services from January 13, 2025 to February 09, 2025
Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount
GIS UPDATES
GRADUATE ENG/SURV/ARCH 1.00 97.30 97.30
GRADUATE ENG/SURV/ARCH 33.30 97.30 3,240.09
Totals 34.30 3,337.39
Total Labor 3,337.39
Reimbursable Expenses
REIMBURSABLE OTHER EXPENSE _
2/4/2025 ESRI, INC. 395.91
Total Reimbursables 395.91 395.91
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 3,733.30 16,170.01 19,903.31
Limit 21,000.00
Remaining 1,096.69
Total this Invoice $3,733.30

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
155769 1/22/2025 973.00
Total 973.00

fb Ygza
Y 5’5/1/77713’77“%

Ole — 9/({/\

g5 | qﬂ%&(/ /7//
=] ~ =

\/

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.




Invoice : 94890874 ~ Document date : 01/21/2025

Order 1 4822239 Delivery
Customer 1 22719
Customer PO : QUOTEMASTRACCO
End User -1 22719 Anderson Eckstein & Westrick Inc
380 New York St Project :
Redlands,CA-92373-8118
Phone: (909) 793-2853
el 2025\/ '1 sal
pudg nvoice
, Page : 1
Bill to:
* Ship to:
A Eckstei w ick 1
nderson stein & Westrick Inc Anderson Eckstein & Westrick Inc
51301 Schoenherr Rd 51301 Schoenherr Rd
Shelby T hip Ml 48315-2733
eloy Township 5 Shelby Township Ml 48315-2733

GiS Software licensing renewal, 1yr Exp. 02/19/2026

For questions regarding this document, please contact Customer Service at 888-377-4575.

Terms of payment: Net Due 30 days, no discount
The line items included in this transaction are governed exclusively by the terms of the above-referenced contract, if any, or, where

applicable, Esri's standard terms and conditions at www .esri.com/legal/softw are-license.

Item Qty Material Number Price

10 1 52384 3,475.00
ArcGIS Desktop Advanced Concurrent Use Primary Maintenance
Start Date: 02/20/2025
End Date: 02/19/2026

1010 3 52385 4,200.00
ArcGIS Desktop Advanced Concurrent Use Secondary Maintenance
Start Date: 02/20/2025
End Date: 02/19/2026

2010 1 86497 1,750.00
ArcGIS Desktop Standard Concurrent Use Primary Maintenance
Start Date: 02/20/2025
End Date: 02/19/2026

3010 1 86500 1,400.00
ArcGIS Desktop Standard Concurrent Use Secondary Maintenance
Start Date: 02/20/2025
End Date: 02/19/2026

4010 1 87232 580.00
ArcGIS Spatial Analyst for Desktop Concurrent Use Primary Maintenance rmtrsanses
Start Date: 02/20/2025
End Date: 02/19/2026

5010 1 100571 580.00
ArcGIS Network Analyst for Desktop Concurrent Use Primary Maintenance
Start Date: 02/20/2025
End Date: 02/19/2026

6010 5 153148 3,500.00
ArcGIS Online Creator User Type Annual Subscription

Start Date: 02/20/2025
End Date: 02/19/2026 107




Invoice : 94890874 Document date : 01/21/2025

Order 1 4822239 Delivery
Customer ;22719
Customer PO . QUOTEMASTRACCO
End User . 22719 Anderson Eckstein & Westrick Inc
380 New York St Project M
Redlands,CA-92373-8118
Phone: (909) 793-2853 "
'Invoice'
Page : 2
Item Qty Material Number Price
7010 1 161328 5,900.00
ArcGIS Enterprise Standard Up to Four Cores Maintenance
Start Date: 02/20/2025
End Date: 02/19/2026
8010 5 165533 2,000.00
ArcGIS Online Mobile Worker User Type Annual Subscription
Start Date: 02/20/2025
End Date: 02/19/2026
9010 52 166894 20,800.00
ArcGIS Enterprise Mobile Worker User Type Annual Subscription
Start Date: 02/20/2025
End Date: 02/19/2026
10010 1 166894 183.01
ArcGIS Enterprise Mobile Worker User Type Annual Subscription
Start Date: 09/06/2025
End Date: 02/19/2026
Some of these licenses need to be charged fo client g:gss#:):otal 4;3323;
See page 3 for breakdown '
Tot ?““‘éﬁ“ D 46,700.09
FEIN: 85-2775732 : o1,
DUNS/CEC: 06-313-4175 CAGE 0AMS3 @Uﬁﬂ%ﬁmw
Please detach lower portion and return with remittance
Remit Payment to:
Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc.
By Check: Electronic Instructions:
P.0.Box 741076  Bank: Bank of America Acctit: 1496150335
Los Angeles Wire ABA: 026008593

CA 90074-1076 ACH ABA: 121000358

Anderson Eckstein & Westrick inc
51301 Schoenherr Rd
Shelby Township M| 48315-2733

Invoice: 94890874 Document Date: 01/21/2025
Order: 4822239

Payer: 22718 Total: USD 46,700.09
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AEW Client Mobile Worker License Summary

Billing Number Client N 0.0f .1 Totdlto ?harge
: Licenses to Client
0100-0370 Roseville 3 $1,187.72
0145-0785 Eastpointe 1 $395.91
0150-0568 St. Clair Shores 2 $791.81
0155-0226 Grosse Pointe ] $395.91
0160-0485 Grosse Pointe Woods 1 $395.91
0170-0521 Center Line 1 $395.91
0180-0255 Harper Woods 1 $395.91
0186-0067 St. Clair 2 $791.81
0190-0307 Fraser 2 $791.81
0208-0080 SMDA 2 $791.81
0209-9924 Utica Schools ] $395.91

0220-0117, Task 25 Mt. Clemens 2 $791.81
0270-0206 Rochester 2 $791.81

1679-0002, Task 4 Village of Romeo 1 $395.91

1712-0001 Romeo Historic Societ 1 $395.91
Total 23 $9,105.83
Cost per license: $395.91
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i
ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESERTECESENEN N
CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS
51301 SCHOENHERR RD.

www.aewinc.com

CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
20025 MACK AVENUE

GROSSE POINTE WOODS, Mi 48236-2397

Project 0160-0455-0

PURCHASE ORDER #24-48747 - $375,000.00
FOR: CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING & CONTRACT ADMIN.

Professional Services from January 13, 2025 to February 09, 2025

Professional Personnel

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
PRINCIPAL ENGINEER
LICENSED ENG/SUR/ARC
ENGINEERING AIDE 1il

CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION
TEAM LEADER

Totals
Total Labor
Billing Limits
Total Billings
Limit
Remaining

Outstanding Invoices
Number
156078
Total

Project No: 0160-0455-0
Invoice No: 156167
VERNIER & MACK AVE INTERSECTION IMPROVE.
CONSTRUCTION
Hours Rate Amount
40 137.20 54.88
6.50 120.00 780.00
2.60 81.60 212.16
28.00 97.30 2,724.40
37.50 3,771.44
3,771.44
Current Prior To-Date
3,771.44 6,245.40 10,016.84
375,000.00
364,983.16
Total this Phase $3,771.44
Total this Invoice $3,771.44
Date Balance
2/6/2025 6,245.40
6,245.40

SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MI
p(586)726-1234

P INVOICE

48315

February 19, 2025

20 -45 AT HEY

olc‘%

v
S7

Please include the project number and invoice number on your check.

1

1-/’. 7/
P17
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et et A i

RECEIVED
MAR 14 2025

ZCITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS |
CLERK'S DEPARTMENT :

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK. INC. [ INVOICE

CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS

51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, Ml 48315
www.aewinc.com p({586)726-1234

February 20, 2025

Project No: 0160-0479-0
CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS Invoice No: 156172
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
20025 MACK AVENUE
GROSSE POINTE WOODS, M|l 48236-2397
Project 0160-0473-0 GHESQUIERE & LAKEFRONT PARK BLDG RENO
Prg_fe_s'sjgr_l_gl Services from January 13, 202§_ to February 09, 2025
Phase 01 LAKEFRONT PARK
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 24-48614
Fee
Total Fee 25,000.00
Percent Complete 100.00 Total Earned 25,000.00
Previous Fee Billing 22,500.00
Current Fee Billing 2,500.00
Total Fee 2,500.00
Total this Phase $2,500.00
Phase 02 GHESQUIERE PARK
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 24-48613
Fee
Total Fee 15,000.00
Percent Complete 100.00 Total Earned 15,000.00
Previous Fee Billing 14,250.00
Current Fee Billing 750.00
Total Fee 750.00
Total this Phase $750.00
Total this Invoice $3,250.00

Outstanding Invoices

Number Date Balance
155657 1/20/2025 1,250.00
Total 1,250.00
0 Yg6iY ¢ 2,5700-90
a0 -3 710U !
£0 4§gbi1s
s Up—q0e-97 1o & 75000 s~ 9/(\
Please include the project number and invoice number on your check. / 1
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RECEIVED
MAR 14 2025

‘CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS |
¢ CLERK'S DEPARTMENT

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN & WESTRICK, INC. INVOICE

CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS ARCHITECTS

51301 SCHOENHERR RD. SHELBY TOWNSHIP, Ml 48315
www.aewinc.com p(586)726-1234

February 24, 2025

Project No: 0160-0490-0
CITY OF GROSSE POINTE WOODS Invoice No: 156312
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
20025 MACK AVENUE
GROSSE POINTE WOODS, MI 48236-2397
Project 0160-0480-0 2024 WATER RELIABILITY STUDY & AMP
P.O. #24-48729 - $32,000.00
Prgfe_s_s_i_c_)r_afl Eg[_vices from January 13, 2225 to February 09, 2025
Phase 01 WATER RELIABILITY STUDY
FOR:
Fee
Total Fee 26,000.00
Percent Complete 60.00 Total Earned 15,600.00
Previous Fee Billing 2,600.00
Current Fee Billing 13,000.00
Total Fee 13,000.00
Total this Phase $13,000.00
Phase 02 ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN
FOR:
Fee
Total Fee 6,000.00
Percent Complete 100.00 Total Earned 6,000.00
Previous Fee Billing 1,800.00
Current Fee Billing 4,200.00
Total Fee 4,200.00
Total this Phase $4,200.00
Total this Invoice $17,200.00
Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
155770 1/122/2025 4,400.00
Total 4,400.00
4 5a2-576 81800
ol - \(

. '
: - N hack. ",
Please include the project number and invoice number on your chec| f/j /_ {
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Brianne Josefiak
2105 Stanhope St.
Grosse Pointe Woods, MI 48236

Dear Mayor Bryant,

Please accept this letter as my formal notice of resignation from the Beautification Advisory
Commission of Grosse Pointe Woods effective immediately as of 3/10/25.

It saddens me to say that due to unforeseen personal matters, | am unable to fulfill my duties as
recording secretary as well as continue to be a member of the Beautification Advisory
Commission. Although, my time on the committee was short, it has been an incredible honor to
be part of a wonderful group of individuals whose main goal is and always will be to uphold the
beauty and integrity of the great city of Grosse Pointe Woods.

| appreciate your support and understanding as | am forever grateful for the opportunity and wish
all the best for city in the years to follow.

Sincerely,
Brianne Josefiak

Briannelosefiak
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